METHODOLOGY 
This study adopted a descriptive survey research design to examine the effect of talent management on 
the performance of the telecommunication industry in Nigeria, focusing on Benue and Nasarawa States. 
The population of this study consists of two hundred and thirty-one (231) employees from three selected 
telecommunication companies (MTN, Airtel, and Globacom) operating in Benue and Nasarawa States. 
These companies were chosen due to their significant market presence in the region. A multi-stage 
sampling technique was used to select respondents for the study.